Public Document Pack

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Air Quality

Thursday, 31st July, 2014

at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Coombs
Councillor Galton
Councillor Hammond
Councillor McEwing
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Thorpe

Contacts

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Natalie Noke

Tel: 023 8083 3950

Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk

Improvement Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of this Scrutiny Panel

The Overview and Scrutiny Management
Committee have instructed Scrutiny Panel
to undertake an inquiry into Air Quality in

Southampton

Southampton City Council’s Priorities

Jobs for local people

Prevention and early intervention
Protecting vulnerable people
Affordable housing

Services for all

City pride

A sustainable Council

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting about any
report on the agenda for the meeting in which
they have a relevant interest.

Smoking policy — the Council operates a
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones — please turn off your
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.

Fire Procedure — in the event of a fire or
other emergency a continuous alarm will

sound and you will be advised by Council
officers what action to take.

Access — access is available for the
disabled. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year
2014 2015
31 July




CONDUCT OF MEETING

TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED

INQUIRY Only those items listed on the attached
agenda may be considered at this meeting.

Purpose:

To develop understanding of the issue of air RULES OF PROCEDURE

quality in Southampton and to identify what The meeting is governed by the Council

additional steps can be taken, if necessary, Procedure Rules and the Overview and

to improve it. Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4
of the Constitution.
Objectives: QUORUM
a. To increase understanding of air The minimum number of appointed Members
quality issues within Southampton required to be in attendance to hold the
b. To examine the causes and impacts of meeting is 3.
air pollution

c. To understand the actions being taken
to reduce air pollution in Southampton

d. Learning from best practice, to identify
ways of improving air quality in the
City now and for future generations

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both
the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest” they
may have in relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda.

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any
matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife,
or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(ii) Sponsorship:

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City
Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense incurred by
you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This includes
any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union
and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

(iif) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the you /
your spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council under which
goods or services are to be provided or works are to be executed, and which has not been
fully discharged.

(iv) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the 
[...]
elf properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e |eave out of account irrelevant considerations;
e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

Subject to the Annual Council Meeting not appointing the Committee’s Chair and Vice
Chair to elect the Chair and Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2013/14.

2 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

3 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive setting out the terms of reference and the
project plan for the Inquiry, attached.

7 INTRODUCTION TO THE REVIEW

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive setting out the introduction to the review on Air
Quality, attached.

Wednesday, 23 July 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: INTRODUCTION TO THE REVIEW
DATE OF DECISION: 315 JULY 2014
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644
E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060

E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

For the opening meeting of the Air Quality Inquiry the Cabinet Member for
Environment and Transport has been invited to outline the Executives position on air
quality in Southampton. This will be followed by an overview, delivered by
independent expert, Dr Beth Conlan from Ricardo-AEA. Southampton City Council’s
Scientific Service — Team Leader, will also be in attendance.

RECOMMENDATION:

(1) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, Dr Beth Conlan
(Ricardo-AEA) and Southampton City Council’s Scientific Services
Team Leader and use the information provided as evidence in the
review.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings
and recommendations at the end of the review process.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member with responsibility for air quality, has
been invited to outline the Executive’s position on air quality in Southampton.

4. The Cabinet Member will be accompanied by Steve Guppy, Southampton
City Council’s Scientific Service — Team Leader, within the Regulatory
Services Division. He will be the link officer for the inquiry and has prepared
the background information on air quality in Southampton attached as



Appendix 1.

5. Dr Beth Conlan, Business Manager at Ricardo- AEA, a leading provider of
analysis, advice, and data on economically sustainable solutions for the most
pressing global energy and environmental challenges, has been invited to
give an indepen
[...]
is intentionally left blank



Air Quality in Southampton
Terms of Reference and Inquiry Pldﬁ\genda Item 6

. Scrutiny Panel membership: Appendix 1

Councillor Christopher Hammond
Councillor Hannah Coombs
Councillor Steven Galton
Councillor Cathie McEwing
Councillor Brian Parnell
Councillor Asa Thorpe

Councillor Paul O’Neill

@ oooow

. Purpose:

To develop understanding of the issue of air quality in Southampton and to identify
what additional steps can be taken, if necessary, to improve it.

. Background:

e In May 2014 the World Health Organisation (WHO) released a report, which
named Southampton as one of the worst cities in the UK to be breaching air
pollution safety guidelines (specifically for PM 10 — particulate matter).

e The main cause of air pollution in the UK is emissions from motor vehicles. In
Southampton additional sources of air pollution include industrial emissions,
shipping emissions as well as airflow from the continent.

¢ Local authorities have an important part to play in helping to improve air quality.
This includes coordinating local assessment and action; taking air quality into
account when undertaking transport functions, ensuring the planning system is
deployed to limit deterioration of air quality (or exposure) and where possible to
improve air quality and promote the public health benefits of good air quality.

e Provisions in the Localism Act allow the Government to pass down fines from
the EU to a local level. Defra has indicated that it intends to do this if Air Pollution
targets are not met. In addition Public Health England (PHE) is now urging local
authorities to do more to protect people from harmful air pollution.

. Objectives:

To increase understanding of air quality issues within Southampton

To examine the causes and impacts of air pollution

To understand the actions being taken to reduce air pollution in Southampton
Learning from best practice, to identify ways of improving air quality in the
city now and for future generations.

00T

. Methodology:

a. Undertake desktop research

b. Seek stakeholder views, including through use of social media
c. ldentify best practice

. Proposed Timetable:

Six meetings July/August 2014 — December 2014/January 2015



7. Inquiry Plan (subject to the availability of speakers)

Meeting 1: Date TBC
e Introduction, context and background — Overview of air quality in Southampton and
national comparison.

To be invited:

- Lead Cabinet Member
- Independent expert
- Environmental Health

Meeting 2: Date TBC

e To examine the impact of poor air quality.
o Public Health
o Residents perspective

To be invited:

- Public Health
- Residents Groups, including Western Docks Consultative Forum

Meetings 3 & 4: Dates TBC

e To identify the causes of air pollution in Southampton, the areas worst affected, and
the actions that are being taken, or are planned to address air quality in
Southampton.

To be invited:

- Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH)

- ABP

- DP World

- Bus Companies

- Meechers Global Logistics (Sustainable Distribution Centre)

- Council Officers from Transport, Environmental Health, Sustainability, Planning,
Licensing

Meeting 5: Date TBC
e To identify best practice

To be invited:

- Defra
- SusTrans
- Other local authorities

Meeting 6: Date TBC
e To approve the final report of the inquiry and recommendations



Agenda Item 7

DECISION-MAKER: SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE
DATE OF DECISION: 315T JULY 2014
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Louise Fagan Tel: 023 8083 2644
E-mail: Louise.fagan@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: | 023 8083 2060

E-mail: Suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY
On 10™ July 2014 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC)
agreed the terms of reference for a scrutiny inquiry on Air Quality in Southampton.

The outline project plan for the inquiry identifies themes for each meeting and
potential consultees. This report invites the Panel to note the terms of reference and
to amend and approve a final version of the outline inquiry project plan.
RECOMMENDATION:

(1) That the terms of reference set out in Appendix 1 be noted

(i) That the Panel discuss, amend and approve a final version of the
attached outline inquiry project plan allowing for sufficient flexibility and
the availability of suitable witnesses.

REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Scrutiny Panel to commence the evidence gathering process.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. There are numerous options that could be included within the attached draft

terms of reference. The version attached reflects the feedback from both the
OSMC and members of the Scrutiny Panel.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The OSMC agreed the outline terms of reference for a scrutiny review on Air
Quality in Southampton on 10" July 2014.

4. Panel members are invited to note the terms of reference and to amend and
approve a final version of the attached outline inquiry project plan. The
approved plan will then provide the structure to the subsequent meetings of
this review, allowing for flexibility and the availability of suitable witnesses.

The outline inquiry project plan identifies that the review will be conducted



5. over 6 meetings of the Scrutiny Panel. It is envisaged that each of the inquiry
meetings will last for approximately two hours.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue

6. Resources to support the scrutiny review will come from existing budgets.
Property/Other
7 N/A.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

9. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

10. The outcome of the scrutiny review may contribute to the following priorities
within the Council Plan:
e Protecting vulnerable people
e Prevention and early intervention
KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Terms of Reference

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None

Equality Impact Assessment




Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact | Dependent upon
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. forward plan item

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
APPEDRfdix 1

SUBJECT: Air Quality in Southampton — Background information
DATE: 31% July 2014
RECIPIENT: Scrutiny Panel

1. The Local Air Quality Management Regime (LAQM)

1.1. Local Authorities have a duty to fulfil the requirements of the Local Air Quality
Management (LAQM) process as set out in Part 1V of the Environment Act 1995. The
LAQM process requires all local authorities to regularly review and assess air quality
in their areas, and to determine whether or not air quality objectives are likely to be
achieved (see Appendix 1). Where exceedances are considered likely, the local
authority must then declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and prepare an
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) setting out the measures it intends to put in place in
pursuit of the objectives.

1.2. Local Authorities have to work towards achieving the air quality objectives in a cost
effective way. They are not, under legislation, charged with meeting them. They
have a vital role to play but ultimately compliance with the values lies with
Government.

1.3. The LAQM process involves a three year cycle of screening, review and assessment.
This includes a desk based exercise identifying emission sources and recognised
issues. Where potential issues are i
[...]
and T2 Alderson To be progressed.

enhance the public realm.




PLANNING POLICY ACTIONS

Ref

Action

Local planning

Additional Information

Implementation of existing
Local Plan policy and work
towards strengthening policy
in new Local Development

Responsible
Owner

Graham

Progress

There is a requirement in the Core
Strategy transport policy (CS18) to
‘Require new developments to
consider impact on air quality,
particularly in Air Quality
Management Areas (AQMAS)

quality impacts
of development

both sides of a road) and
cumulative air quality effects
of development through the
planning process.

4.1 | policies Framework. This should Green Tuck through the promotion of access by
(citywide) include ensuring that the sustainable modes of travel'. The
cumulative adverse effect of Core Strategy sets out the general
smaller developments on principles and the CCAP and
local air quality is avoided. Southampton Development Plan
will show how this affects individual
sites.
Ongoing involvement with
Targeted Planning Policy and _ _
planning Dev_elopment Control to Therg is regular and ongoing qlose
uidance to avoid the canyon effect Graham working between Planning Policy
42 |9 . (created by tall buildings on Green and Development Control. Both the
address air Tuck

Masterplan and CCAP set out a
strategic approach to tall buildings.

OTHER ACTIONS

Ref

51

Action

Low Emission
Zone (LEZ)

Additional Information

Potential for reducing
emissions from HGVs by
working with freight
partnerships to establish
minimum emissions
standards for HGVs
operating in Southampton.

Status
(RAG)

Green

Responsible
Owner

Simon Hartill

Progress

Low Emissions Strategy to be
developed and adopted outlining
appropriate measures to be
implemented along the Western
Approach to the city.

5.2

Bus Quality
Partnership

Emissions from buses can
be reduced by modernising
the bus fleet.

Green

Paul Walker

Partnership established. Further
information to be included in next
update.

5.3

Taxi Qu
[...]
cing flywheel Green Paul Walker o_perat_ors In the_ 20.13'2014
technology technology on transport financial year with installation by
routes with poor air quality bus operators to be completed by
' 31st March 2014. It is possible that
UK and EU companies could also
adopt this technology and there is
potential for a ‘Centre of
Excellence’ to be created within the
Southampton area for installation of
flywheel technology on buses.




	Agenda
	6 Review Terms of Reference
	Appx 1 - TOR

	7 Introduction to the Review
	Appendix1_backgroundpaper
	Air Quality Inquiry Background Paper final July 2014
	Air Quality inquiry July 2014 Appendices





Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1 - 

 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - AIR QUALITY 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs, Galton, Hammond, O'Neill and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and Thorpe 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors McEwing 
and Thorpe from the Panel, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Mintoff and Lloyd to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that Councillor Hammond be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2014/2015; 
and 

(ii) that it be noted that the Vice-Chair would be elected at the next meeting. 
 

3. REVIEW TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive setting out the terms 
of reference and the project plan for the Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED:- 

(i) that the terms of reference as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted: and 
(ii) that the outline inquiry project plan as set out in the terms of reference be 

approved. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION TO THE REVIEW  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistance Chief Executive setting out the 
introduction to the review on Air Quality. 
 
RESOLVED that the following comments, from the Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport; the Team Leader from Southampton City Council’s Scientific Services; 
and Member of the Public be noted and used as evidence in the review. 
 
Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
 
Explained that Cllr Shields would be taking the lead on the issue with regards to Public 
Health. 
Cabinet position – welcome the review as air quality was not as good as it could or 
should be. 
Vibrant City with a very busy port, which bring many benefits, but also creates 
problems. 
Air quality has been a matter of considerations since at least 2007. 
Cabinet were looking at an action plan, but agreed to wait until the scrutiny review had 
been completed. 



 
- 2 - 

 

Concerns about the removal of air monitoring stations – one was not owned by City 
Council and there were issues with equipment that was not producing accurate 
readings. 
 
Steve Guppy – Team Leader, Scientific Services 
 
PowerPoint presentation giving a broad overview and covering the following:- 
Central Government was responsible for air quality, however Local Authorities carry out 
the function.  Measurements were link to “harm”. 
Assessment process was a three year cycle and currently in fifth round and at the 
detailed assessment stage. 
If figures show any issues then an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) was declared. 
During the assessment process Southampton has declared a total of 10 AQMAs.  Most 
were significantly due to road transport and were in the areas with arterial road links. 
Explained the network of 50+ diffusion tubes and the 8 locations for continuous 
monitoring stations. 
Public Health Implications – possibility that some issues were not just the result of air 
quality, respiratory health issues could be linked to historic City occupations. 
Air Quality Action Plan – included an air alert for those residents that have signed up, 
giving them information when air quality had reach moderate levels or above.  This 
addresses the impact however there was a need to address the levels. 
Focus was on transport as most of the issues were caused by this. 
Improvements had been made but had not been delivered as expected.  The increase 
in diesel sales, which contain much higher polluting levels had off-set a lot of the other 
positive measure that have been introduced. 
DEFRA had funded a feasibility into introducing a Low Emission Zone along the 
Western Approach.  It was clarified that consultants had been looking the option of a 
low emission zone for the City.  They were indicating that it was possibly not feasible 
and that a strategy would probably be a better solution.  Both options would be 
presented. 
EURO6 vehicles would have to achieve test data. 
Need to consider the cost of improving air quality compared to the cost to public health 
Need to look at reducing emissions produced rather than the number of vehicles. 
Many schemes being progressed as part of the action plan. 
Ultra Low Emission Schemes were being considered, with possibility to bid for funding 
from Central Government. 
 
 
It was confirmed that diesel trains did have an impact on the results, including the 
sidings that were located in the docks. 
 
Concerns were raised that focus was on nitrogen dioxide (NO2) levels and not on 
greenhouse gases and particulates.  It was explained that these were separate issues 
and that monitoring was based on public health issues.  Limits had not been reached.  
There had been large reductions in such emission, including the refinery. 
 
Agreed that actual numbers, rather than percentages of premature deaths in 
Southampton associated with pollution would be presented to the meeting linked to 
Public Health. 
 



 
- 3 - 

 

Monitoring stations were located in areas where the volumes of traffic were greatest 
and also in areas where there was queuing traffic on a regular basis.  Need to consider 
traffic planning to stop the queues from forming.   
 
Air quality was a factor that was considered when bus routes were planned with the bus 
companies.  However as private companies these agreements had to be based on 
good working relationships to ensure that they are fulfilled. 
 
Concerned where raised that with the economic improvement there could be an 
increase in the emissions.  It was agreed that there could be an impact, however it was 
noted there was not a big reduction in the trade from the docks during the recession. 
 
HGV operators had other priorities such as fuel security and consumption and with 
these improvements there should be lower emissions.  EURO6 engines should achieve 
this. 
 
Clarity was sort on the reason why the monitoring station had been removed at 
Redbridge.  This station had been there since 2002.  Over the last two year NO2 
readings had only captured 20% of the data and 90% was needed.  The particulate 
data recovery at the location was still good, however the station was not cost effective if 
it was not monitoring for NO2.  It was an option for a community group to take in the 
responsibility of monitoring the particulates if they wished, however the cost associated 
with servicing was in the region of £10,000. 
 
A request was made for a progress update on the action plan detailed at appendix 5 to 
the report.  It was noted that this information would be more beneficial in August/ 
September when there would be a better overview. 
 
It was asked if there was an age limit for the taxis within the City.  It was reported that 
there were quarterly meetings from the taxi trade and this matter was already being 
discussed, with the plan to include an age limit as part of the low emission strategy. 
 
David Cooper, a member of the Southampton Cycle Campaign addressed the meeting 
and raised the following points:- 

• Southampton does not have good city centre cycling 
• Concerned about cycle routes at Platform Road and Western Approach and that 

views had not been properly listened to 
• All plans in the City should consider cycling as per of the infrastructure as this 

would reduce emissions 
• Concerned that even if results were below EU limits this did not mean that they 

were not harmful 
• There should be a focus on vehicles as these were the cause of the pollution 

 
Councillor Rayment responded to some of the issues raised.  She explained that a new 
forum for cyclist had been established to promote cycling and improve communication.  
However the organisations that were receiving the invitations to the meetings were not 
necessarily informing the right members about attending.  All were welcome.  Councillor 
Keogh was leading on the forum. 
 
Issues relating to schemes had arisen in the past as the different cycling groups had 
different views.  Therefore the decision makers have to find a compromise. 



 
- 4 - 

 

 
It was confirmed that once the scheme at Platform Road was complete that there would 
be provision for cyclists. 
 
Ms Lindsi Bluemel, secretary of the Southampton Cycling Campaign addressed the 
meeting and raised the following points:- 

• Concerned about the cluster of accidents that have occurred on the Western 
Approach 

• Plans to down grade the current off road cycle route on the Western Approach to 
mix with the traffic, which would be very dangerous for cyclists 

• Concerned about the proposed closure of the cycle path from Millbrook to 
Central Station 

• Shared paths with pedestrians was not the best option.  Were possible separate 
cycle paths should be included 

 
It was reported that the issues relating to cycle path route at Third Avenue were still 
being resolved, however this was proving complicated as many of the groups involved 
had different priorities. 
 
Steve Dobson, a member of the Western Docks Consultative Forum, addressed the 
meeting and raised the following points:- 

• Concerned about particulate monitoring not being undertaken  
• EU have declared that there were certain particulates that it was not acceptable 

to have at all 
• Concerned about the threat of major developments such as wood fired power 

stations 
 
It was reported that monitoring of certain particulates was not required by regulation. 
Other emissions testing gave a good indication of levels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


